

NO. 67255-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON DROWN,

Appellant,

vs.

JANELL BOONE as Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF
RANDAL J. LANGELAND,

Respondent/Cross Appellant.

2007 JUN 11 10:48 AM
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION 1
 SEATTLE, WA



REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS APPELLANT

Michael L. Olver, WSBA #7031
 Christopher C. Lee, WSBA #26516
 Kameron L. Kirkevold, WSBA #40829
 Attorneys for Respondent/Cross Appellant
 Helsell Fetterman LLP
 1001 4th Avenue, Suite 4200
 Seattle, WA 98154
 (206) 292-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

**A. Mr. Langeland And Ms. Drown Were In A
“Confidential Relationship”1**

**B. Ms. Drown Has Failed To Provide “Clear, Cogent, And
Convincing Evidence” That Undue Influence Did Not Exist...5**

1. Ms. Drown failed to produce evidence to prove the
validity of the alleged gift.6

2. The trial court’s erroneous holding regarding the
authenticity of Mr. Langeland’s signatures is not
dispositive as to Ms. Drown’s use of undue influence
to obtain the alleged gift.....10

**C. Ms. Drown’s Offer Of Proof Regarding Mr. Langeland’s
Signature Is Inadmissible.....11**

II. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wash. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938)	8, 9, 10
<i>Doty v. Anderson</i> , 17 Wn. App. 464, 563 P.2d 1307 (1977).....	10
<i>Estates of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008)	5
<i>Ingle v. Ingle</i> , 183 Wash. 234, 48 P.2d 576 (1935).....	7
<i>In re Estate of Esala</i> , 16 Wn. App. 764, 559 P.2d 592 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>In re Estate of Haviland</i> , 162 Wn.App. 548, 255 P.3d 854 (2011).....	5, 7
<i>In re Hamilton's Estate</i> , 26 Wn.2d 363, 174 P.2d 301 (1946).....	2
<i>In re Melter</i> , 167 Wn. App. 285, 273 P.3d 991 (2012)	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)	5
<i>In the Matter of the Estate of Burkland</i> , 8 Wn. App. 153, 504 P.2d 1143 (1973).....	3, 4
<i>McCutcheon v. Brownfield</i> , 2 Wn. App. 348, 467 P.2d 868 (1970).2, 5, 7	
<i>Meyer v. Champion</i> , 120 Wash. 457, 207 P. 670 (1922).....	2
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> 131 Wn. App. 135, 126 P.3d 69 (2006)	1
<i>Olver v. Fowler</i> 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	1
<i>Pedersen v. Bibioff</i> , 64 Wn. App. 710, 828 P.2d 1113 (1992)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Whalen v. Lanier</i> , 29 Wn.2d 299, 186 P.2d 919 (1947).....	2

Statutes

RCW 5.60.030	11
RAP 2.4	11
